BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 638241 §
issued to POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN  § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, Registered Nurse License Number 638241,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on October 25, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to
ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Muskegon Community College,
Muskegon, Michigan, on May 1, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 24, 1997.

S. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes:

05/1993-1994 RN Newaygo Medical Care Facility
Fremont, Michigan
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Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes (continued):

1994-2000 RN Spectrum Health Reed City Campus
Evart, Michigan

11/00-05/01 RN Fort Duncan Hospital
Eagle Pass, Texas

05/01-06/02 RN Hackley Hospital
Muskegon, Michigan

06/02-05/07 - RN Gerber Memorial Health Services
Freemont, Michigan

6/07-04/08 Unknown

05/08-03/09 RN Northeast Methodist Hospital
Live Oak, Texas

03/09-03/10 RN Nix Home Health Services
San Antonio, Texas

03/10-09/10 | RN Honor Care Home Health Services
San Antonio, Texas

09/10-11/10 RN Girling Healthcare, Home Health Division,
San Antonio, Texas

12/10-Present Unknown

On October 21, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the October 21, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated as part of this Order.

On or about June 1, 2011, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing requiring Respondent to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the June 1, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated as part of this Order.

On or about September 26, 2011, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on June 1, 2011, Non-compliance is the result
of Respondent's failure to within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of the order
apply and be accepted into the TPAPN program. This is evidenced by her failure to make
contact with TPAPN or pay the board ordered fee. Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order
Dated June 1, 2011, reads, in pertinent part:
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(93

(1)  RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry of
this final order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the
date of entry of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN nparticipation
agreement, which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in
the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ’

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 638241,
heretofore issued to POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, including revocation of Respondent’s
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 638241, previously issued to POLLY

ANNA SAMS-RYAN, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is

ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will

result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
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this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3)
years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herein.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. [t shall be a minimum of six (6)
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hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, 'if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http./fwww.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. -In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: Attp://www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form,(which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directiy supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a

Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
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supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and

immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(9) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registergd Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for

one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
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care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and

delivery units.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadbl, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlied substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
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substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and req}uire RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Océupations

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
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to bractice nursing in the State of Texas.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy.

a7 FRESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anoﬁymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at Jeast: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson éf each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

| CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Nov U/ 11 00b/p

3

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

p.1

Tanderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior w signing this Agreed Order.

1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fac,

-Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, 10 avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter, T waive judicial review of this Order. T understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if T fail ro comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order. 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ed this_\»  dayof N\I@\UR_Y 20 ¢

~dome)

POLLY AﬁKA SAMS RYAN, Respondent

&

Sworn to and subscribed before me thnsﬁ_ da% ﬂf/ﬁ?ﬂ@ Ct 20/ / —

b1

MWJ@/

h(?/‘)

{/ (o g g T G S S

Jekad

Notal\'{/l’jl{!ic in and for the State of
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6th  day of November , 2011, by
POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, Registered Nurse License Number 638241, and said Order is final.

| Effective this 13" day of _December , 2011 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse & AGREED
License Number 638241 &
issued to POLLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN § ORDER

On this day the Texas vBo-ar-d of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of POLLY ANNA SAMS-RY AN, Registered Nurse License Number 638241 ,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(10),&(12), Texas Occupations Code.I Respondent waived
 Tepresentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on March 29, 2011, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served op Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with al] requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

!\)

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3 Respondent is currently licensed 1o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Muskegon Community College,

Muskegon, Michigan, on May 1, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 24, 1997,

N

Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes:

05/1993-1994 RN Newaygo Medical Care Facility
Fremont, Michigan
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Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes (continued):

19942000

11/00-05/01

05/01-06/02

06/02-05/07

- 6/07-04/08

05/08-03/09

03/09-03/10

03/10-09/10

09/10-11/10

12/10-Present

RN

RN

RN

Unknown

RN

RN

RN

RN

Unknown

Spectrum Health Reed City Campus
Evart, Michigan

Fort Duncan Hospita!
Eagle Pass, Texas

Hackley Hospital
Muskegon, Michigan

Gerber Memorial Health Services
Freemont, Michigan

Northeast Methodist Hospital

" Live Qak, Texas

Nix Home Health Services
San Antonio, Texas

Honor Care Home Health Services
San Antonio, Texas

Girling Healthcare, Home Health Division,
San Antonio, Texas

6. On October 21, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the October 21, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated as part of this Order,

7. At the time of the incidests as stated in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Twelve
(12}, Respondent was employed a5 a Registered Nurse with Girling Healthoeare, Home Health
Division, San Antonio, Texas, and had been in this poesition for approximately two (2)

months.
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10.

On or about October 19, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Girling
Healthcare, Home Health Division, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to.
practice nursing in that she showed signs of impaired behavior to include: slurred speech and
inability to stay awake and focused. Respondent’s condition could have affected her ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have
affected her ability 1o make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about October 22, 2010, Respondent became non-complaint with the Agreed Otrder
issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on October 21, 2010. Non-compliance is the
result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Order, in that she
continued to be employed by Girling Healthcare, Home Health Division, San Antonio,
Texas, after the Order was ratified and the stipulations went into effect. Respondent worked
from October 22,2010, until termination on November 23, 2010. Stipulation Nurnber Seven
(7) of the Agreed Order dated October 21, 2010, states in pertinent part:

(7Y ~ RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same ot similar practice setfing to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice,
or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-emiploved or contract
for services. Muitiple employers are prohibited. A

On or about November 3, 2010, Respondent became non-complaint with the Agreed Order
issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on October 21, 2010. Non-compliance is the
result of her failure to comply with Stiputation Number Five (5) of the Order, in that she
failed to notify her employer, Girling Healthcare, Home Health Division, San Antonio,
Texas, of the Order and Stipulations. Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order dated
October 21, 2010, states in pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of the
Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of
receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all furure employers in nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license.
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for
Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment. '
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12,

14,

r—
i

16.

17.

18.

On or about November 17, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Girling
Healthcare, Home Health Division, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to
practice nursing in that she was counseled for disorganized, incomplete paperwork, her
failure 1o see scheduled patients, and her failure to come into the office when scheduled to
complete her nursing documentation. Respondent’s condition could have affected her ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have
affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about November 22, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Girling
Healthcare, Home Health Division, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to
practice nursing in that she showed signs of impaired behavior to include: slow, redundant
and slurred speech, dry mouth, inconsistent patient details when reporting and inability to
keep ber eyes open. Respondent’s condition could have affected her ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected her ability
to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding
patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

In Response to Finding of Fact Numbers: Eight (8) through Tweive: (12) Respondent states
she was not aware she could not work in home care unti} she received the final letter and on
that week she knew she had to tell her employer and quit her job. On December 7, 2010,
Respondent states she left her job and did not return. She states she worked the prior
weekend and did eleven (11) visits that weekend, she was tired, and had only just started
Effexor and it was making her very drowsy. Respondent states, she was taking Norco and
Flexeril that was prescribed by her physician for hip pain, was taking it daily and felt that she
did become dependent on the medications. Respondent states she has not been working and
not taking the narcotics, but would like to be referred to Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN) for support and re-entry into the workforce, she made a self-referral on
Mearch 28, 2011, and will be having an assessment with Alamo City.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of comtrolled substances or chemical
dependency.

Charges were filed on March 21, 2011.

Charges were mailed to Respondent on March 25, 2011,

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Numbers resulted from was significantly
influenced by Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals,
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19. Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance prograim should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

—

Pursuant to Texas Occupaﬁons Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1),( 10),&(12),
Texas Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)A)&(B),(4),(5)&(1 1)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 638241,
heretofore issued to POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, including revocation of Respondent's
lieense(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date-of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00)
payable to TPAPN. |

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
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and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to fh.e Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nuifsiné iﬁthef
State of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL C’A-USE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ez seq., the
Rules and Reguiations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

[TIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s)is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant {0 a

‘multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Boafd of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
n further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuantto Section 301.4551;
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's Iicense(_'s}%ndﬁnmse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA-NK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. [ have. r‘eviéwed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assisiance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and
a copy will be mailed to me. [understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

igned this ___I_ day of m{{é 20\‘ |
,uJ[ L

POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, Respondem

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the __

st dayof _May , 20 11 , by POLLY ANNA SAMS RYAN, Registered Nurse License Number

638241, and said Order is final.

638241:133

Entered and effective this_Ist day of _ June  , 2011 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

L g g e T T T T T TS T T

in the Matter of Registered Nurse o ....§ - AGREED
License Number 638241 _ §
issued to POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN' § = ORDER
On this day the Texas Board of Nursi_ng, hereinafter referted td as- the Board,
considered the matter of POLLY ANNA SAMS-RY AN, Registered Nurse License Number 638241,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent. o '
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have-
~ violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
ou August 19, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MM, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification
by the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Pact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived rcpres*cntaiioh- by counsel, informal proceedings, notice-and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

Lo

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Muskegon Community College,
Muskegon, Michigan, on May 1, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on: February 24, 1997.

5. Respondcﬁt‘é complete professional nursing employment-history inclides:

05/1993-1994 RN ‘Newaygo Medical Care Facility
Fremont, Michigan
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Respondent’

6. At the time of the initial inciden
Northeast Methodist Hospital,

1994-2000 RN
2000-2001 RN
2001-2002 RN
20022007 RN
2008-65/08, Unknown
056/08-03/09 RN
03/09-Present RN

s complete professional nursing emp}oyment‘ history includes (continued);

Speotrum Health Reed City Campus
Evart, Michigan

Fort Duncan Hospital
Bagle Pass, Texas

Hackley Hospital
Muskegon, Michigan

Gerber Memorial Health Services
Freemont, Michigan :

Northeast Methodist Hospital
Live Oak, Texas ’

Honorcare Home Care

- San Antonio, Texas

t, Respondent was employed as & Registered Nurse with
Live Gak, Texas, and hed been in this positizn for

approximately one (1) year and four (4) months.

7. On or about February 15, 2009, thro
Repistered Nurge with- Northeast
withdrew Dilaudid from the

physiciens' orders, as follows:

ugh February 20, 2009, 2009, while employed as a
Methodist Hospital, Live Oak, Texas, Respondent -
Medication Dispensing System for patients without valid

Batient Date - Time Med ic;aﬁpn Time on Documentation: Waste Order
Pulled o MAR on Nurses Notes :
V455627067 82115709 1646 Hydromorphone Hel 4mg 1m! | None - Noneg None : N"N
. _— _jAmp(h) - ' '
V455035090 02/20109 | 0632 Hydromorphone He) 4mg 1l | None Nong Notte: Nozae
. ' — Amp (1) 3

V455035139 02/20/09 0728 Hydromorphone He} 4mg Iml | None None None " None
, Amp (1) '

V455035236 02/2009 {0856 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg Imi | None None None None
' Amp (1) - ]
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Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that the administration of Dxlauchd
without a valid physicians’ order could result in the patients experiencing: adverse reacﬁons

| On or about February 15, 2009, throughFebruary 20, , 2009, while employed as a Re‘gisixred

Nurse with Northeast Methodist Hospital, Live Oak, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid
and Ativan from the Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to docament, or
accurately document the administration, including signs, symptoms or responses to the

medications in the. patients' Medication Administration Records and/or nurse's notes, as-

follows:
' Patient Date Time Medication Time on Documentation Waste Order
Pulled MAR on Nurses Notes
V455027067 02/15/09 1 1646 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg Iml | None None None None
| Amp () _
V455035690 02/20/09 0632 | Hydromarphone Hel 4mg Inil | None None Nene 1 None
— _ | Amp (D)
V455035139 | 02/2009 | 0728 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg Iml | None None None | None
Amp (1)
| V455035230 02120109 0856 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg lml | None None None HNone
_ o Amp (1) _ _
V455035230 02720/09 | 0907 | Hydromorphone Hol 4mg Im] | None None None: Ditandid
Amp (1) Zmg TVF
V455035139 02/20/09 1108 Lorazepam 2mg 1m) Syringe | None None None _Ativa.n ‘
@ "l 2mg/mt Vial
Once

Respondent’s conduct above was ikely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers

would rely on her docmncntamn to further medicate the patient which could result in an
overdose.

On or about February 15, 2009, through February 20, 2009, while employed ase Registered
Nurse:-with Northeast Methodist Hospital, Live Oak, Texas, Respondent withdrew Dilaudid
and Ativan from the Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the
facility's policy and procedures for wastage of any of the unused portions of the medications,
as follows: :

Patieni Date Time Medication Time on Documentation Waste Order
' Pulled MAR on Nurses Notes ‘
V455027067 | 02/15/09 | 1545 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg Iml | 1545 None None Dilaudid
Anmp (1) 2mg TV
V455027067 | 02/15/09 | 1646 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg iml | None None “None None
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v — | Awmp ) o
V455035090 02/20/09 0632 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg Iml | None None None None
| Amp (1) S
V455035139 02/20/09 0728 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg tml | None ) Nene None. None
: Amp (1) e N
V455035230 02720109 | 0856 | Hydromorphone Hel 4mg 1m1 None None | Nore | None
| | | Amp (1) : I R
V455035230 02/29/09 0507 Hydromorphone Hel 4mg 1m} | None None - | None 1 Dilandid
| Amp Q) | , 2mg IVP
V455035139 02/2009. | 1108 | Lorazepam 2mg iml Syrihgc None None - None - Ativan
: (0 2mig/ml Vial
' : Once

Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlied Substances Act).

16.  On or about February 20, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Northeast
Methodist Hospital, Live Oak, Tcxas Rcspondcmt falsely documented she had administered
Morphine Sulfate to a patient when in fact she had not, as follows:

Patient Date Time Medicafign | Timeon | Docnmentation on ‘ Waste Order -
» Duiled | ' ‘ MAR Nurses Notes S
V455035230 022009 None | None 0914 None None Morphine-Sulfate 4mg
. : | IV Q I5min up to 20mg

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that docurnenting a patient received
medication when they did not could result in nonefficacious treatment,.

11, QOnorabout February 15, 2009, through February 20, 2009, while employed asa Registered
Nurse with Northeast Methodist Hospital, Live Oak, Texas, Respondent misappropriated
Dilandid and Ativan from the facility or patients thereof, or failed to take precautions to
prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and
patients of the cost of the medications.

12.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Numbers Seven (7) thmugh Eleven (11), Respondent states
she realizes she did make some ‘mistakes in the passing of medication, and for that she
apologizes she has always been a very conscientious nurse and she had not been passing
medications in four (4) to five (5) years prior to this.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordahce with law.

3, The evidence r.eceifred. is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1 0)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1 1(1)(A),(B)&(D)and 22 TEX. .
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&/(B).(4),(5),(6)(A),(G)&(H),(10)(B)&(C) and(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant 1o Section 301 .452(b),,T¢an’Occupaﬁons:
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurss License Number 638241,
heretofore issued to POLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

' ORDER A
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, .

Texas Oceupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice; 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
mmunberedbythxs Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 2 nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordér, successfilly
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c‘oinplete acourse in Texas nmsiné jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHATLL obtain Board
- approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
- provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the coursg to
 be approved, the target audience shall include nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards  of practice;
documentation of care, principles ofnursing ethics, conﬁdenéa’ﬁ-ty, professional b‘ounti’zy.ir-if:s'v,-.and.vthc= ‘
Board's Di"séiplinary"Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substanée A;busc, Misuse, «Suﬁstance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; -
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing on. malpractice issues. will not be ba'ecep’tcd.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sporisoring institution to submit a Verification of (iourse
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
sﬁcccssful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated ir} this Ord‘er ifany, and in addition to any contunnng education requirements the Bea:rd

has for relicensure, Boara’-appraved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

 (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration, R;ESf’ONDBN’T SHALL obtain Board approval
 ofthe course prior to enrolment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved, }n order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shal] include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be g
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain. a.minimum mﬁ@afom (2‘4} hour

clinical component which is to be provided by the samechistered Nurse who provides tht; didactic
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portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. Theclinical component SHALL fows:dﬁ tasks of medication adnﬁnisuaﬁ‘qn only. In or.der for
the course to be approved, the course's content ghall include: a review of proper administration
procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights of medication
administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting from
improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course;
resources o be utiiiz‘ed, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course, RESPONDENT SHALL successfially complete both the didacticand clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit &
Verification of Course Completion form,‘ provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENTS successful completion of the course. This course-shal] be 'tjaken.-in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Ordcr, if any, and in addition to “ any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-apprbved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http://www.bon.state re.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. itml,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, wihin one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete & course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval ofthe
course prior-to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Murses. The course shall include content dn the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; ‘methods and proc;esscs:of

recording; methods- of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
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RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,

provided by the Board, to»'the Board's office 10 verify RESPONDENT'S suweésfdl completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any contir_ming. éd’ucm:ion requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be . found at the fol-lowihg Board website address: .

http:/fwww.bon.stare. tx us/disciplingrvaction/stipscourses. html.

 (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the ocourse “Sharpening Critical Thm}nng Skills,” & 3.6 contact hour online program
 provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inotder
to receive credit for coniplet’ion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing educstion regiirements ﬁje
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at thefollowing

web address: hitp:/fwww learningext. cam/vroducts/eeneralée/critz‘cal/ctabnut. asp.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SEI‘TING AND
" RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNbER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE(1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENG"-i‘H OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
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REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulaﬁongon RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENTSHAIL presenta.

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

i mny, 1 each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Ordér. RESPONDENT -

SHALL notify all future empioyers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and.all

Proposals for Decision issued by the- -Administrative Law Judge, if any, to: each future employ»r prior

to accepung an offer of empioyment '

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each prb’semtempl’o&erin:nurs&igto submit the:
Notification.of Employment form, which is provided to~ﬂae:.'R§$pendmt'by' the Board, to-the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, t6 the Board's office ‘within five (5) days of empldyment as.a nurse, )

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit. or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to pmwde assistance and intefverntion ;f
necessary, The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two:(2) yéars expenencc in the same or
similar practice settm gtowhichthe Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL wortk
’ only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unif(s), RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurseregistry, temporary mirse employment agency, hospice, orhome health agericy.
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RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Mudtiple employers are
prohibited. | |
| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RBSPONISENT’S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registéred Nurse who super{'isesa' the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising murseto the office of the Boazd
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1 ). year of 'empi'oyz'ncﬁt' as a nurse,
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic «o_pia’téas’,"»:and./or~ the use of c‘orltrcﬂierij substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE t_;he licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the

prescription. In theevent that preseriptions for controlled Substan ces are required for periods

of two (2) weeks-or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit toan

evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Manzgement or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including resilts
of the-evaluation, clinical indications for theprescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramado] hydrochioride (Ultram); and alcohiol. For the first three (3) month period,

random screens shell be perf.oi'med at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE
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conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by
the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines - ‘Meperidine

- Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone:
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine _ Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochioride (Uhram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All sereens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance uﬁth-the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL bcres‘poﬁsible for the costs of all randem
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any'-posiﬁvc’remﬂffor which the nursé does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, wl'nch may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarM

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the mirse to furthcr disciplinary

action -inclpding EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuantto Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, thiaf upon full compliance with theterms of this Otder,
all encumbrances will be'l'emovéd’ from RESPONDENT"S liccnse(s) to ~practicefnuréing mthe State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shail be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compacfprivileges, if any.
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Iunderstand that [ have the right fo legal counsel prior to signing this AgreedOrder.

1 waive representation by counsel. T have reviewed this Order. I neither adumit nor‘deny the -
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, .
Conclusions of Law, Order, and ény conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. [ waive judicial.;eview' of this Order, I understand that this Order is subject to
ratiﬁeatibn by the:-Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if] fail to comply with al] terms and condmons ofthis

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanotxon including revocation of my

license(s) to pmcnce nursing in the State of Texas, as a conseqm.nce of my nomcompliar

POLLY ABINA SAMSRYAN, Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this ﬂfh day of \fc kabf 2010

’:/M

euse’-s‘u-;msamun-
) Puic - 4 : _
, srﬁ-?‘;“‘e’wm Notar) and for thesweof__l%‘.@_@_
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17th day of September, 2010, by

FOLLY ANNA SAMS-RYAN, Registered Nurse License Number 638241, and said Order is fnal
 Effective this 2055 sayof_O0lolng, 200

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said . Board

D 2\
S ITIIION
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